
 

 

AGENDA 
NEWMAN CITY COUNCIL  

REGULAR MEETING SEPTEMBER 13, 2022 
CITY COUNCIL CHAMBERS, 7:00 P.M., 938 FRESNO STREET 

 
NOTICE: THIS MEETING WILL BE HELD IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE RALPH M. BROWN ACT (CALIFORNIA 

GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 54950, ET SEQ.) AND THE FEDERAL AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT   

 
 
1. Call To Order. 
 
2. Pledge Of Allegiance. 
 
3. Invocation.  
 
4. Roll Call. 
 
5. Declaration Of Conflicts Of Interest. 
 
6. Ceremonial Matters. 
 
7. Items from the Public - Non-Agenda Items. 
 
8. Consent Calendar 
 

a. Waive All Readings Of Ordinances And Resolutions Except By Title. 
b. Approval Of Warrants.  (View Warrant/Check Register) 
c. Approval Of Minutes Of The August 23, 2022 Meeting.  (View Minutes) 
d. Adopt Resolution No. 2022-  , A Resolution Approving A Final Map For Mattos Ranch 

Subdivision (TTM 04-03).  (View Report) 
 
 

9. Public Hearings.  
 
10. Regular Business 

 

a. Adopt Resolution No. 2022-  , A Resolution Of The City Council Of The City Of Newman 
Authorizing The City Manager, Or Designee, To Execute A Three Year Shelter Services 
Agreement With The Regents Of The University Of California To Assist With Reducing 
The Number Of Feral Cats Within The City.  (View Report) 
 

b. Adopt Resolution No. 2022-  , A Resolution Of Concurrence And Acceptance Of The 
Stanislaus County CDBG Consortium Fiscal Year 2021-2022 Consolidated Annual 
Performance Evaluation Report (CAPER).  (View Report) 

 
 

11. Items From District Five Stanislaus County Supervisor. 
 
12. Items From The City Manager And Staff. 
 
13. Items From City Council Members. 
 
14. Adjourn To Closed Session 
 

a. Conference With Real Property Negotiator – Stanislaus County APN 049-042-006 And 
Merced County APN 054-050-079, - G.C. 54956.8.  Agency Negotiator: Michael E. Holland.  
Negotiating Parties: City Of Newman And Virginia C. Sequeira 2005 Trust. Under 
Negotiation: Price And Term Of Payment. 
 

b. Return To Open Session. 
 
 

15. Adjournment. 
 



 
 
 
 

Calendar of Events 
 

September 10 – Youth Soccer Season Begins At Sherman Park. 
September 13 – City Council - 7:00 P.M. 
September 15 – Planning Commission - 7:00 P.M. 
September 16 – Farmers Market Event – 3:30 P.M. To 7:30 P.M. 
September 23 – Farmers Market Event – 3:30 P.M. To 7:30 P.M. 
September 27 – City Council - 7:00 P.M. 
September 30 – Farmers Market Event – 3:30 P.M. To 7:30 P.M. 



                                                       

AP Check Register
August 17, 2022 through September 8, 2022 

1 of 7

Vendor Fund-Dept-Acct Amount Check # Check date Description
Acme Electric Company 10-07-7505 540.00$          121151 8/26/2022 Replacement of Flood Lights

540.00$          121151 Total
Advantage Gear, Inc 10-22-6300 157.17$          121152 8/26/2022 Uniforms/ Bowen
Advantage Gear, Inc 10-22-6300 157.17$          121152 8/26/2022 Uniforms/ Ford

314.34$          121152 Total
Amazon Capital Services  10-22-6300 43.12$            121153 8/26/2022 Wrestling Dummy
Amazon Capital Services  10-22-6300 18.33$            121153 8/26/2022 Telescopic Pointer
Amazon Capital Services  10-22-6300 21.56$            121153 8/26/2022 Water Balloons
Amazon Capital Services  10-22-6300 552.09$          121153 8/26/2022 Bed Frame, Mattress, Mattress Pad

635.10$          121153 Total
Aramark 60-50-6200 107.16$          121154 8/26/2022 Uniform Cleaning/Mat

Rental/Shop Towels/ July

2022
Aramark 10-33-6200 107.16$          121154 8/26/2022 Uniform Cleaning/Mat

Rental/Shop Towels/ July

2022
Aramark 10-07-6200 107.00$          121154 8/26/2022 Uniform Cleaning/Mat

Rental/Shop Towels/ July

2022
Aramark 10-44-6200 71.44$            121154 8/26/2022 Uniform Cleaning/Mat

Rental/Shop Towels/ July

2022
Aramark 63-56-6200 71.43$            121154 8/26/2022 Uniform Cleaning/Mat

Rental/Shop Towels/ July

2022
Aramark 10-22-6200 77.37$            121154 8/26/2022 Uniform Cleaning/Mat

Rental/Shop Towels/ July

2022
Aramark 10-21-6200 124.50$          121154 8/26/2022 Uniform Cleaning/Mat

Rental/Shop Towels/ July

2022

666.06$          121154 Total
AT&T    10-07-6420 24.31$            121156 8/26/2022 Landlines 7-13-22 ·to 8-12-22
AT&T    63-56-6200 8.64$              121156 8/26/2022 Alarm 7-13-22 to 8-12-22
AT&T    60-50-6200 8.64$              121156 8/26/2022 Alarm 7-13-22 to 8-12-22
AT&T    10-14-6200 8.64$              121156 8/26/2022 Alarm 7-13-22 to 8-12-22
AT&T    10-21-6420 26.29$            121156 8/26/2022 Landlines 7-13-22 ·to 8-12-22
AT&T    10-21-6420 390.74$          121156 8/26/2022 Circuit Line Between Fresno St

to Ceres 7-13-22 to 8-12-22
AT&T    10-14-6420 78.10$            121156 8/26/2022 Landlines 7-13-22 ·to 8-12-22
AT&T    63-56-6420 74.76$            121156 8/26/2022 Landlines 7-13-22 ·to 8-12-22

620.12$          121156 Total
AT&T MOBILITY 63-56-6420 418.10$          121155 8/26/2022 Cell Phone Use 7-03-22 to

8-02-22
AT&T MOBILITY 10-02-6420 20.03$            121155 8/26/2022 Cell Phone Use 7-03-22 to

8-02-22
AT&T MOBILITY 73-70-6420 11.40$            121155 8/26/2022 Cell Phone Use 7-03-22 to

8-02-22
AT&T MOBILITY 60-50-6420 389.36$          121155 8/26/2022 Cell Phone Use 7-03-22 to

8-02-22
AT&T MOBILITY 10-22-6420 206.46$          121155 8/26/2022 Cell Phone Use 7-03-22 to

8-02-22
AT&T MOBILITY 10-45-6420 32.60$            121155 8/26/2022 Cell Phone Use 7-03-22 to

8-02-22
AT&T MOBILITY 69-47-6420 83.35$            121155 8/26/2022 Cell Phone Use 7-03-22 to

8-02-22
AT&T MOBILITY 10-06-6420 61.71$            121155 8/26/2022 Cell Phone Use 7-03-22 to

8-02-22
AT&T MOBILITY 22-20-6420 9.31$              121155 8/26/2022 Cell Phone Use 7-03-22 to

8-02-22
AT&T MOBILITY 10-33-6420 101.52$          121155 8/26/2022 Cell Phone Use 7-03-22 to

8-02-22
AT&T MOBILITY 10-21-6420 619.37$          121155 8/26/2022 Cell Phone Use 7-03-22 to

8-02-22
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AT&T MOBILITY 10-03-6420 76.18$            121155 8/26/2022 Cell Phone Use 7-03-22 to

8-02-22
AT&T MOBILITY 10-44-6420 96.86$            121155 8/26/2022 Cell Phone Use 7-03-22 to

8-02-22
AT&T MOBILITY 10-07-6420 23.29$            121155 8/26/2022 Cell Phone Use 7-03-22 to

8-02-22

2,149.54$      121155 Total
AVID TRAFFIC SUPPLIES 10-33-6300 224.38$          121157 8/26/2022 5 Gallons White Oil Base Paint

224.38$          121157 Total
Azevedo Adam 60-50-6230 5,029.50$       121164 8/26/2022 4th Cutting of Terraces & Front 55

@WWTP

5,029.50$      121164 Total
Badger Meter  63-56-6350 337.11$          121158 8/26/2022 Brass Meters

337.11$          121158 Total
Bauer Compressors 10-22-7105 142,590.24$  121144 8/25/2022 Air Trailer

142,590.24$  121144 Total
BUSINESS CARD 10-21-6530 14.00$            121159 8/26/2022 Prime Shine Car Wash
BUSINESS CARD 10-21-6300 133.75$          121159 8/26/2022 Mini Refrigerator
BUSINESS CARD 10-21-6300 21.46$            121159 8/26/2022 Magnets
BUSINESS CARD 10-21-6695 695.00$          121159 8/26/2022 Portable Air Conditioner
BUSINESS CARD 10-21-6620 49.99$            121159 8/26/2022 Candy
BUSINESS CARD 10-21-6300 323.61$          121159 8/26/2022 Portable Air Conditioner
BUSINESS CARD 10-21-6300 11.14$            121159 8/26/2022 Fingerprint Systems Cardholder
BUSINESS CARD 10-21-6300 134.83$          121159 8/26/2022 Utility Rack
BUSINESS CARD 10-21-6300 37.73$            121159 8/26/2022 Retirement for Gift for Jason Gosselin 
BUSINESS CARD 10-21-6300 184.97$          121159 8/26/2022 Tactical Pants & Shirts
BUSINESS CARD 10-21-6300 190.62$          121159 8/26/2022 Holster
BUSINESS CARD 10-21-6300 140.23$          121159 8/26/2022 Presentation Cart
BUSINESS CARD 10-21-6200 10.00$            121159 8/26/2022 Scheduling Software

1,947.33$      121159 Total
Canon Financial Services, Inc. 10-14-6200 68.77$            121160 8/26/2022 Contract Charges August

2022/Copy

Charges July 2022
Canon Financial Services, Inc. 63-56-6200 103.16$          121160 8/26/2022 Contract Charges August

2022/Copy

Charges July 2022
Canon Financial Services, Inc. 60-50-6200 103.16$          121160 8/26/2022 Contract Charges August

2022/Copy

Charges July 2022
Canon Financial Services, Inc. 60-50-6200 68.77$            121160 8/26/2022 Contract Charges August

2022/Copy

Charges July 2022
Canon Financial Services, Inc. 63-56-6200 68.78$            121160 8/26/2022 Contract Charges August

2022/Copy

Charges July 2022
Canon Financial Services, Inc. 10-21-6420 177.99$          121160 8/26/2022 Contract Charges August

2022 Copy

Charges July2022/ PD

590.63$          121160 Total
Center for Human Services  18-01-6660 3,000.00$       121161 8/26/2022 ARPA Food Distribution

3,000.00$      121161 Total
COMCAST CABLE 10-21-6200 67.13$            121162 8/26/2022 High speed internet/PD
COMCAST CABLE 63-56-6200 67.16$            121162 8/26/2022 High speed internet/water
COMCAST CABLE 60-50-6200 67.13$            121162 8/26/2022 High speed internet/sewer
COMCAST CABLE 10-21-6420 153.42$          121162 8/26/2022 High Speed Internet 8-6-22 lo

9-5-22 /PD
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354.84$          121162 Total

CSG Consultants, Inc 10-23-6215 5,551.00$       121163 8/26/2022 Building Services July

2022
CSG Consultants, Inc 10-23-6215 1,258.00$       121163 8/26/2022 Building Permit Issuance/

July 2022

6,809.00$      121163 Total
Dooley Enterprises, Inc 10-21-6300 5,735.06$       121165 8/26/2022 Ammunition

5,735.06$      121165 Total
ENVIRONMENTAL TECHNIQUES 60-50-6300 3,900.00$       121166 8/26/2022 Pro Oxidizer

3,900.00$      121166 Total
Frank B. Marks & Sons, Inc 10-33-6300 64.42$            121167 8/26/2022 3/4 AB Class 2
Frank B. Marks & Sons, Inc 63-56-6300 100.49$          121167 8/26/2022 3/4 AB Class 2
Frank B. Marks & Sons, Inc 63-56-6300 64.43$            121167 8/26/2022 3/4 AB Class 2
Frank B. Marks & Sons, Inc 10-33-6300 100.49$          121167 8/26/2022 3/4 AB Class 2

329.83$          121167 Total
Frank B. Marks & Sons, Inc 10-07-7505 267.51$          121145 8/25/2022 3/4 AB Class 2

267.51$          121145 Total
Golden State Emergency Vehicle Service, Inc 10-22-6530 15,470.66$    121168 8/26/2022 Repair on E55

15,470.66$    121168 Total
Gouveia Engineering, Inc 10-31-6200 60.38$            121169 8/26/2022 Project 575.16 Pometta Parcel

Map
Gouveia Engineering, Inc 10-31-6200 204.75$          121169 8/26/2022 Project 575.17 Mattos Ranch

Basin Review
Gouveia Engineering, Inc 18-32-7768 5,551.57$       121169 8/26/2022 Project 545.070 STPL-5172 (026)

Inyo Canal School
Gouveia Engineering, Inc 10-31-6200 12,082.88$    121169 8/26/2022 Project 580.04 Mattos Ranch

Phase 1

Con Observation
Gouveia Engineering, Inc 17-36-7779 708.75$          121169 8/26/2022 Project 555.05 Newman Wetlands
Gouveia Engineering, Inc 63-56-6200 3,817.00$       121169 8/26/2022 Project 540.01 Water General
Gouveia Engineering, Inc 10-31-6200 60.38$            121169 8/26/2022 Project 858.04A Mattos Ranch

Phase 1 Additional IPs
Gouveia Engineering, Inc 10-31-6200 137.81$          121169 8/26/2022 Project 585.05A T St

Additional IPs
Gouveia Engineering, Inc 10-31-6200 2,618.44$       121169 8/26/2022 Project 585.05 1035 T St

Con Observation
Gouveia Engineering, Inc 18-32-7739 2,217.50$       121169 8/26/2022 Project 525.02 STPL-5172 (024)

Highway 33/ Inyo
Gouveia Engineering, Inc 10-31-6200 2,295.00$       121169 8/26/2022 Project 575.15 TPM 22-01
Gouveia Engineering, Inc 17-36-7779 6,792.19$       121169 8/26/2022 Project 555.05 Newman Wetlands
Gouveia Engineering, Inc 10-31-6200 296.63$          121169 8/26/2022 Project 575.07 FM 18-01 1035 T

St Tentative
Gouveia Engineering, Inc 64-56-7521 3,352.95$       121169 8/26/2022 Project 525.09 Inyo Canal School

Utility Improvements
Gouveia Engineering, Inc 10-31-6200 3,016.13$       121169 8/26/2022 Project 525. 12 Jensen Rd Utilities
Gouveia Engineering, Inc 17-36-7780 9,158.63$       121169 8/26/2022 Project 555.04 2.4 NEWS

Coordinate Contract Docs
Gouveia Engineering, Inc 28-33-7715 1,192.50$       121169 8/26/2022 Project 545. 16D 2020 SBI

Improvements
Gouveia Engineering, Inc 10-31-6200 644.44$          121169 8/26/2022 Project 525.01 Public .works

General
Gouveia Engineering, Inc 61-55-7521 5,029.43$       121169 8/26/2022 Project 525.09 Inyo Canal School

Utility Improvements
Gouveia Engineering, Inc 24-32-7780 501.12$          121169 8/26/2022 Project 545.16C-CM

CML-5172(032) Kern St Bike/

Ped
Gouveia Engineering, Inc 10-31-6200 1,023.75$       121169 8/26/2022 Project 585. 11 Arco Site Plan

60,762.23$    121169 Total
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GRAPHIC PRINT STOP 10-21-6300 294.66$          121170 8/26/2022 Vinyl Sign/ PD

294.66$          121170 Total
Guerrero's Tire and Auto Repair, LLC 69-47-6530 22.50$            121171 8/26/2022 Repair of Flat Tire on Street

Sweeper/ PW
Guerrero's Tire and Auto Repair, LLC 10-33-6530 22.50$            121171 8/26/2022 Repair of Flat Tire on Street

Sweeper/ PW
Guerrero's Tire and Auto Repair, LLC 60-50-6530 188.00$          121171 8/26/2022 Repair on Chevy Silverado/

PW

233.00$          121171 Total
Hydrofocus, Inc  17-44-7757 840.00$          121172 8/26/2022 Seasonal Inland Wetland Restoration Grant

Agreement

840.00$          121172 Total
JORGENSEN & COMPANY 10-22-6200 427.22$          121173 8/26/2022 Fire Exts, Valve Stem, Annual

Maintenance

427.22$          121173 Total
Krazan & Associates, Inc 64-56-7521 356.00$          121176 8/26/2022 Inyo & Canal School Rd Underground Improvements 
Krazan & Associates, Inc 61-55-7521 534.00$          121176 8/26/2022 Inyo & Canal School Rd Underground Improvements 

890.00$          121176 Total
MARRIOTT JOHN E. 10-21-6695 60.00$            121178 8/26/2022 POST Training Per Diem/

Marriott

60.00$            121178 Total
Martinez Automotive Garage LLC 10-33-6530 39.96$            121177 8/26/2022 Oil Change on Chevy Silverado
Martinez Automotive Garage LLC 60-50-6530 119.88$          121177 8/26/2022 Oil Change on Chevy Silverado
Martinez Automotive Garage LLC 10-44-6530 39.96$            121177 8/26/2022 Oil Change on Chevy Silverado

199.80$          121177 Total
MID VALLEY IT, INC 10-44-7105 7,500.00$       121179 8/26/2022 Intallation of Camera at Water Tower
MID VALLEY IT, INC 60-50-6200 1,275.60$       121179 8/26/2022 IT CONTRACT/SEWR
MID VALLEY IT, INC 10-21-6200 2,551.20$       121179 8/26/2022 IT CONTRACT/PD
MID VALLEY IT, INC 63-56-7105 10,344.99$    121179 8/26/2022 Intallation of Camera at Water Tower
MID VALLEY IT, INC 63-56-6200 1,275.60$       121179 8/26/2022 IT CONTRACT/WATR
MID VALLEY IT, INC 10-14-6200 1,275.60$       121179 8/26/2022 IT CONTRACT/FIN

24,222.99$    121179 Total
Monarrez Elivier 10-45-6722 50.00$            121146 8/25/2022 Refund for Fit Kids Registration/ Mendez

50.00$            121146 Total
MORALES ELVIRA 63-00-2010 46.57$            121192 8/26/2022 Refund Check 007096-000, 1912  T STREET

46.57$            121192 Total
One Step GPS LLC  10-22-6200 55.80$            121180 8/26/2022 GPS Fleet Tracking Software
One Step GPS LLC  63-56-6200 153.45$          121180 8/26/2022 GPS Fleet Tracking Software
One Step GPS LLC  10-21-6200 139.50$          121180 8/26/2022 GPS Fleet Tracking Software
One Step GPS LLC  60-50-6200 153.45$          121180 8/26/2022 GPS Fleet Tracking Software

502.20$          121180 Total
Ortega Leticia 10-00-2841 20.00$            121181 8/26/2022 Pioneer Park Rental Deposit

Refund/ Ortega

20.00$            121181 Total
Owen Equipment Sales 69-47-6530 33.70$            121182 8/26/2022 Street Sweeper Back Up Lamp
Owen Equipment Sales 10-33-6530 33.69$            121182 8/26/2022 Street Sweeper Back Up Lamp
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67.39$            121182 Total

P G & E 60-50-6410 34.64$            121184 8/26/2022 Electrical Charges for Solar Meter 

@WWTP 7-11-22 to 8-9-22
P G & E 10-33-6510 586.21$          121184 8/26/2022 NaturalGas Pumped @ CNG 

Fueling Station 7-12-22 to

8-10-22
P G & E 60-50-6510 73.28$            121184 8/26/2022 NaturalGas Pumped @ CNG 

Fueling Station 7-12-22 to

8-10-22
P G & E 10-21-6510 73.28$            121184 8/26/2022 NaturalGas Pumped @ CNG 

Fueling Station 7-12-22 to

8-10-22
P G & E 60-50-6410 884.19$          121184 8/26/2022 Electrical Charges for Solar Meter 

@WWTP 7-6-22 to 8-5-22
P G & E 10-44-6510 293.11$          121184 8/26/2022 NaturalGas Pumped @ CNG 

Fueling Station 7-12-22 to

8-10-22
P G & E 63-56-6510 73.28$            121184 8/26/2022 NaturalGas Pumped @ CNG 

Fueling Station 7-12-22 to

8-10-22
P G & E 69-47-6510 366.37$          121184 8/26/2022 NaturalGas Pumped @ CNG 

Fueling Station 7-12-22 to

8-10-22
P G & E 10-07-6410 884.19$          121184 8/26/2022 Electrical Charges for Solar Meter 

@WWTP 7-6-22 to 8-5-22
P G & E 63-56-6410 884.18$          121184 8/26/2022 Electrical Charges for Solar Meter 

@WWTP 7-6-22 to 8-5-22

4,152.73$      121184 Total
Parrott William 10-21-6695 60.00$            121183 8/26/2022 POST Training Per Diem/

Parrott

60.00$            121183 Total
Public Agency Coalition Enterprise  10-00-2261 21,763.05$    121174 8/26/2022 Health Insurance Premium/

September

2022

21,763.05$    121174 Total
Public Agency Coalition Enterprise  10-00-2260 18,615.88$    121175 8/26/2022 Health Insurance Premium/

September

2022

18,615.88$    121175 Total
Purchase Power 10-14-6330 1,008.50$       121185 8/26/2022 Postage Meter Refill

1,008.50$      121185 Total
Rick Engineering Company 60-50-6200 300.00$          121186 8/26/2022 Project C18529-D00 Newman

NEWS

300.00$          121186 Total
Rick Engineering Company 60-50-6200 720.00$          121147 8/25/2022 Project C18529-D00 Newman

NEWS
Rick Engineering Company 60-50-6200 300.00$          121147 8/25/2022 Project C18529-D00 Newman

NEWS
Rick Engineering Company 60-50-6200 1,950.00$       121147 8/25/2022 Project C18529-D00 Newman

NEWS

2,970.00$      121147 Total
RRM DESIGN GROUP, INC. 10-31-6200 4,341.50$       121187 8/26/2022 Newman Mattos Ranch Commercial 

Site Planning

4,341.50$      121187 Total
San Joaquin Valley Drainage Authority 60-50-6635 389.50$          121188 8/26/2022 Irrigated Lands Regulatory

Program/ Second Installment

389.50$          121188 Total
STAN COUNTY SHERIFF'S REG 10-21-6695 1,826.00$       121191 8/26/2022 POST STOP Trainig/ Marriott,

Parrott

1,826.00$      121191 Total
Stanislaus Council of Governments 10-01-6635 891.00$          121189 8/26/2022 STANCOG FY 2022-2023 Dues

891.00$          121189 Total
Stanislaus Council of Governments 23-33-6200 15,664.46$    121148 8/25/2022 STANCOG Payment Management Program
Stanislaus Council of Governments 23-33-6210 3,132.89$       121148 8/25/2022 STANCOG Payment Management Program
Stanislaus Council of Governments 23-33-6220 1,566.45$       121148 8/25/2022 STANCOG Payment Management Program

20,363.80$    121148 Total
STAPLES ADVANTAGE 10-22-6300 48.62$            121190 8/26/2022 Sorter, Labels
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STAPLES ADVANTAGE 10-14-6300 33.92$            121190 8/26/2022 Pens, Flags, Scissors, Tape Dispenser, Steno Books
STAPLES ADVANTAGE 10-14-6300 2.88$              121190 8/26/2022 Mechanical Pencils
STAPLES ADVANTAGE 10-03-6300 7.54$              121190 8/26/2022 Stamp Pad
STAPLES ADVANTAGE 60-50-6300 33.92$            121190 8/26/2022 Pens, Flags, Scissors, Tape Dispenser, Steno Books
STAPLES ADVANTAGE 10-14-6300 5.75$              121190 8/26/2022 Receipt Book
STAPLES ADVANTAGE 63-56-6300 2.87$              121190 8/26/2022 Mechanical Pencils
STAPLES ADVANTAGE 63-56-6300 33.92$            121190 8/26/2022 Pens, Flags, Scissors, Tape Dispenser, Steno Books
STAPLES ADVANTAGE 60-50-6300 5.75$              121190 8/26/2022 Receipt Book
STAPLES ADVANTAGE 63-56-6300 5.75$              121190 8/26/2022 Receipt Book
STAPLES ADVANTAGE 60-50-6300 2.87$              121190 8/26/2022 Mechanical Pencils